
PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265 
 

       Public Meeting held December 8, 2022 
 
 
Commissioners Present: 
 
Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairman 
Stephen M. DeFrank, Vice Chairman, Statement, Conflict  
Ralph V. Yanora 
Kathryn L. Zerfuss 
John F. Coleman, Jr., Statement 
 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission :  R-2022-3031672  
Office of Consumer Advocate : C-2022-3032485 
Office of Small Business Advocate : C-2022-3032331 
Pennsylvania-American Large Users Group : C-2022-3033215 
Keith Saur : C-2022-3032345   
Ivan Figueroa : C-2022-3032376 
Carl E. Meyer : C-2022-3032384 
Darlene Nychey : C-2022-3033046 
Hao Tang : C-2022-3033043 
James Pagel : C-2022-3032486 
William H. Rissmiller : C-2022-3032500 
Ramkrishna Sen : C-2022-3032501 
Barbara Cetnarowski : C-2022-3032659 
Simon Dobrev & Poli Iordanova : C-2022-3032511 
Jerome & Sheryl Rodzinak : C-2022-3032623 
Zachary O’Brien : C-2022-3032547 
Maria Elena Selznick : C-2022-3032569 
Earl Knight : C-2022-3032620 
Meade Buffington : C-2022-3032670 
Michael Pope : C-2022-3032969 
Samantha Maize : C-2022-3032970 
Kathleen Jeffries : C-2022-3032988 
Tracy M. Rutherford : C-2022-3032662 
Bridget L. Salkowski : C-2022-3032652 
Sabatini Montesti : C-2022-3032657 
Sean Seidel : C-2022-3032730 
Trish E. Luberda : C-2022-3032722 
Jorge Salazar : C-2022-3033085 
Frank Piccola : C-2022-3033110 
Amanda Barto-Ealy : C-2022-3032771 
Judith Ann Garofolo : C-2022-3033211 
Leroy Waters III : C-2022-3032999
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Latrese Laporte : C-2022-3032830 
John Palermo : C-2022-3032963 
Paul Walaski : C-2022-3033057 
Jessica Weiss : C-2022-3033080 
Ellen Katz : C-2022-3033231 
Walter J. Yourkavitch : C-2022-3033212 
Diane Michalowski : C-2022-3033222 
Victory Brewing Company : C-2022-3033275 
Samantha J. Wesner : C-2022-3033256 
West Norriton Township : C-2022-3033271 
Xin Xu : C-2022-3033360 
Carla Seidel : C-2022-3033316 
Christine Nicholson : C-2022-3033377 
James Jackson : C-2022-3033593 
Jeff Henry : C-2022-3032313 
Lisa Tunzi : C-2022-3032317 
 : 
 v. : 
 : 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company : 
 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : R-2022-3031673 
Office of Consumer Advocate : C-2022-3032487 
Office of Small Business Advocate : C-2022-3032346 
Darlene Nichey : C-2022-3033048 
James Pagel : C-2022-3032489 
Carla Seidel : C-2022-3032744 
Nathan Woodford : C-2022-3032693 
Stephen Nardi : C-2022-3032497 
Lisa Inmon : C-2022-3033119 
Karla Haynes : C-2022-3033586 
Mark Henderson : C-2022-3032315 
William H. Rissmiller : C-2022-3032499 
Simeon Dobrev & Poli Iordanova : C-2022-3032513 
Maria Elena Selznick : C-2022-3032578 
Sabatini Monatesti : C-2022-3032658 
Trisha E. Luberda : C-2022-3032723 
Jorge Salazar : C-2022-3033206 
Frank Piccola : C-2022-3033111 
Judith Anne Garofolo : C-2022-3033213 
Latrese Laporte : C-2022-3032819 
Walter J. Yourkavitch : C-2022-3033217 
Diane Michalowski : C-2022-3033218 
Victory Brewing Company  : C-2022-3033282 
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James Jackson : C-2022-3033594 
 : 
 v. : 
 : 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company – : 
(Wastewater) : 

 
 
 

ORDER 

 

 BY THE COMMISSION: 

 

  We adopt as our action the Recommended Decision of Deputy Chief Administrative 

Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis dated November 8, 2022;   

 

 THEREFORE, 

 

 IT IS ORDERED: 

 

1. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Pennsylvania-American 

Water Company (Wastewater) shall not place into effect the rates, rules, and regulations contained 

in Water Tariff Supplement No. 35 and Wastewater Tariff Supplement No. 34 regarding its cost 

recovery base rates for water and wastewater service revenues within its service territory filed on 

April 29, 2022 at the above referenced docket. 

 

2. That the Joint Petition for Settlement of Rate Investigation filed on 

October 11, 2022 at the above referenced docket is granted and the Settlement is approved, without 

modification. 

 

3. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Pennsylvania-American 

Water Company (Wastewater) are authorized to file tariffs or tariff supplements containing rates, 

rules and regulations, consistent with the findings herein, and Appendices attached to the Joint 

Petition for Settlement, to produce, on a total Company basis, an annual increase in revenues of 

$138 million for service rendered on and after January 28, 2023. 
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4. That the changes in rules, regulations and terms of service set forth in the 

tariffs submitted as Appendices A and B to the Joint Petition are lawful, just and reasonable, and 

are also approved.   

 

5. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Pennsylvania-American 

Water Company (Wastewater)’s tariffs and/or tariff supplements may be filed to become effective 

on at least one day’s notice after entry of the Commission’s Order approving the Settlement for 

the rates effective on and after January 28, 2023. 

 
6. That the formal complaints of the Office of Consumer Advocate at Docket 

No. C-2022-3032485 and at Docket No. C-2022-3032487, the Office of Small Business Advocate 

at Docket No. C-2022-3032331 and at Docket No. C-2022-3032346, the Pennsylvania American 

Water Large Users Group at Docket No. C-2022-3033215 and at Docket No. C-2022-3033216, 

and Victory Brewing Company at Docket No. C-2022-3033275 and at Docket No. C-2022-

3033282 are deemed satisfied. 

 

7. That the formal complaints of James Jackson at Docket No. C-2022-

3033593 and at Docket No. C-2022-3033594 are denied. 

 

8. That the formal complaints of Jerome and Sheryl Rodzinak at Docket No. 

C-2022-3032623, Jeff Henry at Docket No. C-2022-3032313, Mark Henderson at Docket No. 

C-2022-3032315, Liza Tunzi at Docket No. C-2022-3032317, Keith Sauer at Docket No. C-2022-

3032345, Ivan Figueroa at Docket No. C-2022-3032376, Carl Meyer at Docket No. C-2022-

3032384, James Pagel at Docket No. C-2022-3032489 and at Docket No. C-2022-3032486, 

Stephen Nardi at Docket No. C-2022-3032497, William Rissmiller at Docket No. C-2022-

3032499 and 3032500, Ramkrishna Sen at Docket No. C-2022-3032501, Simeon Dobrev and Poli 

Iordanova at Docket No. C-2022-3032511 and at Docket No. C-2022-3032513, Zachary O’Brien 

at Docket No. C-2022-3032547, Maria Elena Selznick at Docket No. C-2022-3032569 and at 

Docket No. C-2022-3032578, Earl Knight at Docket No. C-2022-3032620, Bridget Salkowski at 

Docket No. C-2022-3032652, Sabatini Monatesti at Docket No. C-2022-3032657 and at Docket 

No. C-2022-3032658, Barbara Cetnarowski at Docket No. C-2022-3032659, Tracy Rutherford at 

Docket No. C-2022-3032662, Meade Buffington at Docket No. C-2022-3032670, Nathan 
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Woodford at Docket No. C-2022-3032693, Trish Luberda at Docket No. C-2022-3032722 and at 

Docket No. C-2022-3032723, Sean Seidel at Docket No. C-2022-3032730 and at Docket No. 

C-2022-3032744, Amanda Barto-Ealy at Docket No. C-2022-3032771, Latrese Laporte at Docket 

No. C-2022-3032819 and at Docket No. C-2022-3032830, Palermo at Docket No. C-2022-

3032963, Michael Pope at Docket No. C-2022-3032969, Samantha Maize at Docket No. C-2022-

3032970, Kathleen Jeffries at Docket No. C-2022-3032988, LeRoy James Watters, III, at Docket 

No. C-2022-3032999, Hao Larry Tang at Docket No. C-2022-3033043, Darlene Nychey at Docket 

No. C-2022-3033046 and at Docket No. C-2022-3033048, Paul J. Walaski at Docket No. C-2022-

3033057, Jessica Weiss at Docket No. C-2022-3033080, Jorge Salazar at Docket No. C-2022-

3033085 and at Docket No. C-2022-3033206, Frank Piccola at Docket No. C-2022-3033110 and 

at Docket No. C-2022-3033111, Lisa Inmon at Docket No. C-2022-3033119, Judith Garofolo at 

Docket No. C-2022-3033211 and at Docket No. C-2022-3033213, Walter Yourkavitch at Docket 

No. C-2022-3033212 and at Docket No. C-2022-3033217, Diane Michalowski at Docket No. 

C-2022-3033218 and at Docket No. C-2022-3033222, Ellen Katz at Docket No. C-2022-3033231 

and Samantha Wesner at Docket No. C-2022-3033256, Xin Xu at Docket No. C-2022-3033360, 

Carla Seidel at Docket No. C-2022-3033316 and at Docket No. C-2022-3032744, Christine 

Nicholson at Docket No. C-2022-303337 and Karla Hayne at Docket No. C-2022-3033586 are 

dismissed. 

 

9. That upon Commission approval of the tariffs or tariff supplements filed by 

Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Pennsylvania-American Water Company 

(Wastewater) in compliance with the Commission’s Opinion and Order, the investigation at 

Docket Nos. R-2022-3031672 and R-2022-3031673 be marked closed. 

 

       BY THE COMMISSION, 

 
 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 
 
ORDER ADOPTED:  December 8, 2022 
 
ORDER ENTERED:   December 8, 2022 


